On the other hand, scenario C represents minimum system emissions. As shown in Table 5.4,

the system costs are 60.91 % higher than with the base case, and the system emissions are 72.64 %

lower than the base case emissions. The outcome of the problem shows 0.6 MW WDG and almost 2.4

MW PVDG connected to the system. The benefit of this mix of renewable DG types is due to the

advantages of each type relative to the other. PVDG has two advantages: the PVDG unit capacities

can be almost any value (multiples of 75 W) compared to the discretized capacities of WDG

(multiples of 100 kW), and PVDG can be connected to any bus in the system, while the WDG can be

connected only to 5 buses. On the other hand, the WDG has two advantages: it is more appropriate

for providing output power for the extra load imposed by PEV charging because most PEV charging

occurs at evening and night when wind speeds are high and solar irradiance is negligible, and WDG

has a higher capacity factor than PVDG. In this scenario, the target PEV penetration reaches 60 % in

20 years, as shown in Figure 5.3.

Figure 5.3  PEV target penetration levels for different scenarios

Table 5.3 Base case results

Results for scenario A

System Costs ($)

Upgrade Losses Total

1.790 × 106 4.287 × 105 2.219 × 106

System Emissions (kg CO2 equivalent)

Energy from grid DG units Reduction due to PEV Total

8.379 × 107 0 1.797 × 107 6.582 × 107

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024 2026 2028 2030 2032 2034P
E

V
 p

en
et

ra
ti

o
n

 (
%

)

Year

A C B E F G

 100

Table 5.4  Results for boundary scenarios

Results for scenario B

System Costs ($)

Upgrade Losses Total

4.752 × 105 2.049 × 105 6.801 × 105

System Emissions (kg CO2 equivalent)

Energy from grid DG units Reduction due to PEV Total

3.467 × 107 8.954 × 107 1.797 × 107 10.624 × 107

DG Units (kW)

NGDG WDG PVDG

Size Bus Year Size Bus Year Size Bus Year

200 13 1   63.88 13 1

100 18 1   2.78 18 1

900 24 1   126.67 24 2

200 31 1   1.883 31 1

200 33 2   26.65 33 1

Results for scenario C

System Costs ($)

Upgrade Losses Total

3.196 × 106 0.374 × 106 3.570 × 106

System Emissions (kg CO2 equivalent)

Energy from grid DG units Reduction due to PEV Total

7.192 × 107 0 5.391 × 107 1.801 × 107

DG Units (kW)

NGDG WDG PVDG

Size Bus Year Size Bus Year Size Bus Year

   600 35 1 624.8 11 1

   1.66 13 1

   739.02 17 1

   2.22 18 1

   1032.23 29 1

 101

5.6.3 Compromise Solution

Depending on the preferences of the DM, any point on the Pareto frontier can be chosen as an

operating point if it conforms to their operational policies and reflects their emission/cost

requirements. However, one of the widely used posteriori techniques for choosing a compromise

solution for multi-objective problems is based on minimizing the distance between the Pareto frontier

and an ideal solution called the utopia point [138]. This point is infeasible because it is impossible to

minimize the two objectives simultaneously, i.e., it lies outside the feasible region. Thus, the utopia